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Texas State Board of Examiners of Psychologists Meeting Agenda
May 16, 2025, 9:00 a.m.

The May 16, 2025 meeting of the Texas State Board of Examiners of Psychologist will be held by
videoconference call, as authorized under Texas Government Code section 551.127. One or more Board
members may appear at the scheduled meeting via videoconference call, but the presiding member will be
physically present at 1801 Congress Ave., Ste. 7.102, Austin, Texas 78701. In the event of internet
connectivity problems, the physical meeting location will be moved to 1801 Congress Ave., 7.301, Austin,
Texas 78701. These alternate locations will be open to the public, but seating is limited to first come, first
served. Due to the size of these alternate meeting rooms, public seating will be limited by their relative
occupancy ratings.

Members of the public are encouraged to access and participate virtually in this meeting by entering the
URL address https://us02web.zoom.us/j/85180642600 into their web browser. Telephone access numbers
and additional videoconference call access information can be found in the attached addendum. An
electronic copy of the agenda and meeting materials will be made available at www.bhec.texas.gov prior
to the meeting. A recording of the meeting will be made available on the Council’s YouTube channel
after the meeting is adjourned. To obtain a copy of the recording, please contact the Council’s public
information officer at Open.Records(@bhec.texas.gov .

For members of the public wishing to give public comment, once the public comment item is reached on
the agenda after the meeting convenes, the presiding member will allow those who are attending in person
to give public comment first and then ask those joining by computer to use the “raise hand” feature to
indicate who would like to make a public comment. Those individuals who raise their hand will then be
unmuted to give public comment. Once all individuals with raised hands have been given an opportunity to
make public comment, the individuals appearing by telephone will be unmuted and asked whether they
would like to make a public comment. Please note that public comment is not intended for a discussion or
a question-and-answer session with the Board. Additionally, when making a public comment, please
identify yourself and whether you are speaking individually or on behalf of an organization. All public
comments will be limited to 3 minutes, unless otherwise directed by the presiding officer. In lieu of
providing public comment during the meeting, you may submit written public comments by
https://forms.office.com/r/BBPil ELVUR . Only those written public comments received by 5pm on the last
business day prior to the meeting will be submitted to the council members for their consideration. No
written comments received will be read aloud during the meeting.




Please note that the Board may request input during the meeting from any interested parties or members of
the public in attendance during its discussion of an agenda item.

If you are planning to attend this meeting and need auxiliary aids, services or materials in an alternate
format, please contact the Board at least 5 working days before the meeting date. Phone: (512) 305-7700,
https://bhec.texas.gov/contact-us/ and select “Administration and Executive Leadership” from the
drop-down menu to send an email, TTY/RELAY TEXAS: 711 or 1-800-RELAY TX.

The Board may go into Executive Session to deliberate any item listed on this agenda if authorized under
Texas Open Meetings Act, Government Code, Ch. 551.

The Board may discuss and take action concerning any matter on the agenda and in a different order from
what it appears herein.

Meeting Agenda for May 16, 2025, 9:00 a.m.

1. Call to Order.

Includes roll call and excusal of absences if necessary.
2. Welcome and announcements.
3. Public Comment.

Comments will be received from individuals attending in person, by virtual meeting, and by phone.

INFORMATIONAL ITEMS — NO ACTIONS WILL BE TAKEN.
4. Reports on general matters.
a. Report from the Board Chair.

May include discussion of current challenges and accomplishments; lawsuits; interaction
with stakeholders, state officials, and staff; committee appointments and functions,
workload of Board members, conferences; and general information regarding the routine
functioning of the Board.

b. Report from the Board’s Delegates to the Texas Behavioral Health Executive Council.

May include discussion regarding the activities of the Executive Council, including
recently proposed or adopted rules.

c. Report from the Board Administrator and other staff.

May include discussion of operations, organization, and staffing; workload processing and
statistical information, customer service accomplishments, inquiries, and challenges;,
media, legislative, and stakeholder contacts and concerns; special projects, and general
information regarding the routine functioning of the program.

i. PSYPACT Update
ii. ASPPB Update
d. Reports from Committees
e. Discussion on transition to free digital licenses and optional printed wall certificates.
MATTERS FOR POTENTIAL BOARD ACTION

5. Licensing matters.



May include discussion of licensing regulations and operations as they pertain to application
processing.

a. Board review and possible action on appeal of license applications
i. Reinstatement LP Application — Dr. Carlos Smith

il. Reinstatement LSSP Application — Dr. Carlos Smith

iii. LP Application — Dr. Andrea Ortiz

iv. LP Provisional Application — Dr. Karen Parsonson
v. LPA Application — Colleen Bardsley

vi. LPA Application — Shun Compton

vii. LPA Application — Jacqueline Copeland

6. Examination matters.

May include reports from the Board’s jurisprudence exam vendor and discussion of exam content
and format.

a. Board review and possible action related to changes in the Board’s jurisprudence exam.
7. Enforcement matters.

May include discussion of quarterly enforcement activities, as well as discussion of agreed orders
executed or cases dismissed by the Council’s Executive Director.

a. Board review and possible action regarding contested cases from State Office of
Administrative Hearings (SOAH).

1. James Lee Walker Case no. 2023-00378, SOAH no. 510-25-11352
b. Board review and possible action regarding agreed orders to be executed by the Board.
i. FY25— Q2 — There are no agreed orders, no action required.
8. Rulemaking

May include discussion and referral of potential rule changes to the Rules Committee, as well as
discussion of the status of rule proposals sent to the Executive Council.

a. Adoption of Rules: Discussion and possible action to recommend adoption of new rules,
amendments, or repeal of rules in Title 22 of the Texas Administrative Code:

i.  §463.35 Professional Development
il.  §465.38 Psychological Services for Schools

b. Proposal of Rules: Discussion and possible action to recommend proposal of new rules,
amendments, or repeal of rules in Title 22 of the Texas Administrative Code:

i.  §465.2 Supervision
ii.  §465.34 Providing Mental Health Services to Those Served by Others

c. Discussion and possible of action regarding a formal rule petition by M. Machemehl
related to LSSP practice settings.
9. EPPP Update

10. Selection of TSBEP Vice Chair — 2 Year Term
11. Selection of TSBEP Council Member — Public Member per §881.4



12. Recommendations for agenda items for the next meeting.
13. Adjournment.

Addendum: Additional Videoconference and Telephone Conference Call Information

Regular meeting of the Texas State Board of Examiners of Psychologists.
When: May 16, 2025 09:00 AM Central Time (US and Canada)
Topic: Texas State Board of Examiners of Psychologists May 16, 2025 Board Meeting

Join from PC, Mac, iPad, or Android:
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/85180642600

Phone one-tap:
+13462487799,,85180642600# US (Houston)
+12532050468,,85180642600# US

Join via audio:

+1 346 248 7799 US (Houston)
+1 253 205 0468 US

+1 253 215 8782 US (Tacoma)
+1 669 444 9171 US

+1 669 900 9128 US (San Jose)
+1 719 359 4580 US

+1 309 205 3325 US

+1 312 626 6799 US (Chicago)
+1 360 209 5623 US

+1 386 347 5053 US

+1 507 473 4847 US

+1 564 217 2000 US

+1 646 558 8656 US (New York)
+1 646 931 3860 US

+1 689 278 1000 US

+1 301 715 8592 US (Washington DC)
+1 305 224 1968 US

Webinar ID: 851 8064 2600

International numbers available: https://us02web.zoom.us/u/kbrlhYKGRd
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Message from The Chair: Patrick Hyde

To all my fellow Commissioners, please mark your
calendars for the mid-year PSYPACT Commission
meeting on July 14th from 11:00 am to 4:00 pm
Eastern. This will be a virtual meeting held on Zoom.
Additionally, the annual PSYPACT Commission meeting
has been scheduled for November 16th through the 17th
in Tucson, Arizona. This will be an in-person meeting
with a virtual option. Please be on the lookout for future
travel details from PSYPACT Commission staff for this
meeting, | hope to see everyone there. Lastly, if there are
any Commissioners who would like to volunteer to serve
on a PSYPACT Commission Committee, please reach out
to Janet, our Executive Director.

Patrick Hyde
Chair, PSYPACT Commission

Upcoming Meetings

Requirements Review 5/22/2025

Committee

Finance Committee 6/4/2025
Mid-Year Commission Meeting ~ 7/14/2025

Annual Commission
Meeting

11/16/2025-
11/17/2025

Commission News

VOL. 6, Issue 1

April 2025

Executive Director Update: Janet Orwig

Welcome to Spring! This season marks a period of new
growth. Here at PSYPACT, we are off to a great start with
several new initiatives that will allow us to continue
growing.

Here are just a few highlights from the first quarter:

- We began issuing digital credentials through Accredible,
and over 10,000 credentials have been published so far.
Over 3,000 authorization holders have shared their
credentials across various social media platforms.

- We have successfully set up Quorum as our legislative
tracking service for the 2025 legislative session.

- Additionally, we utilized Quorum for our grassroots
advocacy campaigns. When new legislation was introduced
in a jurisdiction, we sent notification via our PSYPACT
listserv, allowing the public to send letters of support to the
relevant committee in each state. Campaign details were
also shared on the PSYPACT website for ongoing support
(https://psypact.gov/page/TakeAction).

- We currently have over 15,969 Authorization to Practice
Interjurisdictional Telepsychology (APIT) holders, an
increase of 3,269 from last year.

- The interest in PSYPACT continues to grow. During the
first quarter, we conducted four (4) presentations, had an
information booth at the APA Practice & State Leadership
Conference (PSLC), and provided testimony to the Oregon
House Committee on Behavioral Health and Health Care.
Thank you to all who have graciously volunteered to serve
on PSYPACT committees. If anyone is interested in serving
on a committee, please email me at jorwig@psypact.org.
As always, thank you for all you do for PSYPACT.

Janet P. Orwig, MBA, CAE
PSYPACT Executive Director

www.PSYPACT.gov



PSYPACT Commissioners

Legislation Updates:
Lori Rall Jayne Boulos Peter Oppenheimer Greetings from PSYPACT! The PSYPACT Commission is
Alabama Maine Rhode Island currently enacted and effective in 42 states and/or jurisdictions.
Hawaii, lowa, Massachusetts, Montana, New York and Oregon
Heidi Paakkonen Lorraine Smith Andrea Eaton have active legislation.
Arizona Maryland South Carolina .
Committee Updates:
Joyce Fowler Amy Gumbrecht Rosalie Ball ]
Arkansas Michigan South Dakota Finance:
Heidi Paakkonen, Teanne Rose, Jaime Hoyle
. . . The Finance Committee met on February 5,2025, via Zoom. The
Reina Sbarbaro-Gordon Dar!|e| Hurley Mark Fleming Committee reviewed the fourth quarter of 2024 financial
Colorado Minnesota Tennessee information, the fourth quarter 2024 Bank Reconciliations and
received updates on the investment initiatives. The Committee
Glenda S. George Lisa Yazdani Patrick Hyde discussed the need for a Reserve Bank Account and heard from
CNMI Mississippi Texas a subject matter expert.
Christian Andresen Pam Groorse NENE! Johhansen Requirements Review
Connecticut Missouri Uta Gary Lenkeit, Peter Oppenheimer, Teanne Rose
The Requirements Review Committee met on February 13,
Shauna Slaughter Stephanie Bruhn Emily Tredeau 2025, via Zoom. The Committee discussed 3rd Party
Delaware Nebraska Vermont Completion of Applications and revisions to policies 1.24 and
2.3. The Committee also reviewed APIT/TAP applicant's
Lo Ml Gary Lenkeit Jaime Hoyle materials and contllnued discussion of Proposed Seasoned
o . oL Psychology Provision.
District of Columbia Nevada Virginia
e - Training and Public Relations:
Mary Den'S.e O'Brien  Bethany Com‘e” Phillip _Haney Lori Rall, Heidi Paakkonen, Mariann Burnetti-Atwell
Florida New Hampshire Washington The Training and Public Relations Committee met on
January 9, 2025, via Zoom. The Committee received an update
Don Meck Anne Farrar-Anton Scott Fields on Accredible and the issuance of digital badges.Updated FAQs
; P for the PSYPACT website were reviewed. The 2024 PSYPACT
Helt LY S s el Annual Report was reviewed and a review of the PSYPACT
. . ' website analytics, social media content, and listserv postings
Jill Breitbach Susan Hurt Daniel Schroeder was conducted.
Idaho North Carolina Wisconsin
Camile Lindsay Sara Quam JoAnn Reid .
llinois North Dakota Wyoming Executive Board Members
Chair - Patrick Hyde
Sterntljt?gn?ss Karlonr:aicl)-lray Marlannpl?sulgr;egtl-Atwell Vice Chair - Lori Rall
Treasurer - Heidi Paakkonen
Richard Nobles Teanne Rose

David Zehrung
Kentucky Pennsylvania

Kansas Oklahoma PSYPAC-I- Member at Large - Pam Groose
Jeffrey Hicks ® Member at Large - Teanne Rose

Ex Officio Member - Mariann Burnetti - Atwell

Staff Contact Information:

Ashley Lucas Janet Orwig Gina Polk
PSYPACT Specialist PSYPACT Executive Director PSYPACT Specialist
alucas@psypact.org jorwig@psypact.org gpolk@psypact.org

www.PSYPACT.gov



TELEPSYCHOLOGY
12,895
Active
PSYPACT
APITs
State APITs
Alabama 80
Arizona 314
Arkansas 38
Colorado 607
CNMI 1
Connecticut 329
Delaware 116

District of Columbia

PSYPACT by the Numbers

Florida 957
Georgia 510
Idaho 41

lllinois 1053
Indiana 133
Kansas 112
Kentucky 114
Maine 81

\ERYET| 896
Michigan 256
Minnesota 320
Mississippi 29

258

Missouri

TEMPORARY PRACTICE

180

Active

PSYPACT

TAPs
STATE LEVEL BREAKDOWN
TAPs State APITs TAPs
11 Nebraska 68 5
29 Nevada 119 11
9 New Hampshire 114 2
38 New Jersey 837 24
0 North Carolina 536 40
25 North Dakota 28 0
S Ohio 473 20
Oklahoma

53 Pennsylvania 1088 50
36 Rhode Island 120 6
6 South Carolina 82 6
52 South Dakota 14 1
8 Tennessee 245 27
8 Texas 942 67
12 Utah 193 30
7 Vermont 36 0
34 Virginia 718 45
13 Washington 417 29
11 West Virginia 48 3

5 Wisconsin 170 7

24 Wyoming 17 1

PSYPACT

Active Authorizations as of 4/1/2025

www.PSYPACT.gov



PSYPACT

Reducing Regulatory Barriers
Increasing Access to Mental Health Care

To: PSYPACT Participating Jurisdiction

From: PSYPACT Compliance Committee

Date: April 17, 2025

Re: PSYPACT First Quarter 2025 Compliance Report
Good morning,

Please find below the first quarter 2025 compliance report issued by the PSYPACT Commission. These
reports are generated each quarter to reflect compliance within the quarter reported.

The key compliance factors correlate directly to the compliance areas identified in the PSYPACT
Legislation, Bylaws, Rules, and Policies. Based on the review of the key compliance factors, your
compliance report is summarized below:

Areas in compliance: All areas comply for the 1°* quarter of 2025.
Areas not in compliance: None known.

Reminders:
e Report any significant investigatory information to the Commission within 10 days
e Report any alternative program participation within 10 days
e If not already being conducted, begin conducting background checks at the point of licensure
within 10 years of enacting PSYPACT legislation. For reference, your PSYPACT enactment date
can be found on the PSYPACT website (https://psypact.gov/page/psypactmap )

At this time, no action is required by your jurisdiction. Please let Janet Orwig (jorwig@psypact.org)
know if you have any questions.

Thank you.

Psychology Interjurisdictional Compact (PSYPACT)
210 Market Road Suite D » Tyrone, Georgia ® 30290 ¢ (678) 216-1175

PSYPACT.org


https://psypact.gov/page/psypactmap
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2nd QUARTER PERFORMANCE MEASURES
FISCAL YEAR 2025

Submitted to the
Governor’s Office of Budget and Planning
and the Legislative Budget Board

by

Texas Behavioral Health Executive
Council

_ég 2 Z March 18, 2025 3//&/25

Executive bi{ector Date




Efficiency/Output Measures with Cover Page and Update Explanation 3/18/2025 2:09:58PM
88th Regular Session, Performance Reporting
Automated Budget and Evaluation System of Texas (ABEST)

Agency code: 510 Agency name: Behavioral Health Executive Council

2025 2025 2025 Percent of
Type/Sirategy/Measure Target ~ Actual YTD Annual Target Target Range
Output Measures

1-1-1 LICENSING
1 #NEW LICENSEES ISSUED

Quarter 1 9,300.00 2,734.00 2,734.00 29.40 % 1,860.00 - 2,790.00

Quarter 2 9,300.00 2,390.00 5,624.00 6047 % * 4,185.00- 5,115.00
Explanation of Variance: FACTORS CAUSING THE VARIANCE:

The FY25 target for number of new licenses issued is 9,300, or 2,325 per quarter. During the second quarter of FY 25, the agency exceeded its target by
issuing 2,890 for the quarter. The agency cannot predict how many applicants will qualify for licensure, and processes all applications in a timely manner.

HOW THE AGENCY PLANS TO DEAL WITH THE VARIANCE:

The number of new licenses issued each quarter (with the exception of the fourth quarter, when there are more applications received) is averaging over
2,800 due to the dedication and efficiency of the licensing staff and the significant workforce shortage of behavioral health providers. The licensing staff
will continue to process all qualified applicants, and therefore the agency believes this measure will continue to be met or exceeded during the biennium.
Additionally, the agency has requested that this target be increased to 12,000 in its 2026-2027 LAR.

2 #LICENSE RENEWALS
Quarter 1 29,000.00 8,458.00 8,458.00 29.17 % 5,800.00 - 8,700.00

* Varies by 5% or more from target.

Page 2 of 9



Efficiency/Qutput Measures with Cover Page and Update Explanation
88th Regular Session, Performance Reporting
Automated Budget and Evaluation System of Texas (ABEST)

Agency code: 510

3/18/2025 2:09:58PM

Agency name: Behavioral Health Executive Council

Type/Strategy/Measure

Output Measures
2 #LICENSE RENEWALS
Quarter 2

Target Range

2025 2025 2025 Percent of
Target Actual ~ YTD Annual Target
29,000.00 8,777.00 17,235.00 59.43% *

Explanation of Variance: FACTORS CAUSING THE VARIANCE:

The FY25 target for number of licenses renewed is 29,000, or 7,250 per quarter. During the second quarter of FY 25, the agency exceeded its target by

renewing 8,777 licenses. As the agency’s licensee population increases, the renewals will continue to increase.

HOW THE AGENCY PLANS TO DEAL WITH THE VARIANCE:

All license renewals are required to be submitted online and are approved automatically by the online licensing system, unless the licensee is under audit
or the agency hasn’t received the licensee’s fingerprint criminal history results. Licensing staff have little control over how many licensees will choose to
renew their license, and therefore how many renewals get processed. However, the agency believes this target will continue to be met or exceeded during

the biennium. Additionally, the agency has requested that this target be increased to 34,500 in its 2026-2027 LAR.

2-1-1 ENFORCEMENT
1 COMPLAINTS RESOLVED

* Varies by 5% or more from target.

Page 3 of 9

13,050.00 - 15,950.00



Efficiency/Output Measures with Cover Page and Update Explanation 3/18/2025 2:09:58PM
88th Regular Session, Performance Reporting
Automated Budget and Evaluation System of Texas (ABEST)

Agency code: 510 Agency name: Behavioral Health Executive Council
2025 2025 2025 Percent of
'_lbrpeJStrategxMeasure Target Actual YTD Annual Target ; Target Range
Output Measures
1 COMPLAINTS RESOLVED
Quarter 1 610.00 69.00 69.00 11.31% * 122.00 - 183.00

Explanation of Variance: FACTORS CAUSING THE VARIANCE:

The FY25 target for number of complaints resolved is 610, or 152 per quarter. During the first quarter of FY 25, the agency fell short of its target by
resolving only 69 complaints.

HOW THE AGENCY PLANS TO DEAL WITH THE VARIANCE:

The agency had 670 pending complaints at the end of this quarter and received 178 complaints during the first quarter. While the investigatory time and
resources needed to resolve a complaint vary according to the nature and type of complaint received, the agency believes it can closely approach this
target assuming it is able to maintain full or near-full staffing level of investigative staff. However, roughly 80% of the existing pending complaints have
been investigated and referred to the legal division. Therefore, the agency has requested additional staff attomeys in its 26-27 LAR to address this.

* Varies by 5% or more from target.

Page 4 of 9



Efficiency/Output Measures with Cover Page and Update Explanation 3/18/2025 2:09:58PM
88th Regular Session, Performance Reporting
Automated Budget and Evaluation System of Texas (ABEST)

Agency code: 510 Agency name: Behavioral Health Executive Council

2025 2025 2025 Percent of
Type/Strategy/Measure Target Actual YTD Annual Target Target Range
Qutput Measures
1 COMPLAINTS RESOLVED
Quarter 2 610.00 193.00 262.00 42.95% * 274,50 - 335.50

Explanation of Variance: FACTORS CAUSING THE VARIANCE:

The FY25 target for number of complaints resolved is 610, or 152 per quarter. During the second quarter of FY 25, the agency exceeded its target by
resolving 193 complaints.

HOW THE AGENCY PLANS TO DEAL WITH THE VARIANCE:

The agency had 633 pending complaints at the end of this quarter and received 157 complaints during the first quarter. While the investigatory time and
resources needed to resolve a complaint vary according to the nature and type of complaint received, the agency belicves it can closely approach this
target assuming it is able to maintain full or near-full staffing level of investigative staff, However, roughly 80% of the existing pending complaints have
been investigated and referred to the legal division, which is understaffed. Therefore, the agency has requested additional staff attorneys in its 26-27 LAR
to address this.

2 COMPLAINTS PENDING

* Varies by 5% or more from target.

Page 5 of 9



Efficiency/QOutput Measures with Cover Page and Update Explanation 3/18/2025 2:09:58PM
88th Regular Session, Performance Reporting
Automated Budget and Evaluation System of Texas {ABEST)

Agency code: 510 Agency name: Behavioral Health Executive Council
2025 2025 2025 Percent of
Type/Strategy/Measure Target Actual YTD Anmnual Target Target Range
Output Measures

2 COMPLAINTS PENDING
Quarter 1 500.00 670.00 670.00 134.00% * 475.00 - 525.00
Explanation of Variance; FACTORS CAUSING THE VARIANCE:

The FY25 target for number of complaints pending is 500. During the first quarter of FY 25, the agency had 670 complaints pending. Of this amount,
approximately 80% of these are substantive complaints that have been sent 1o the legal division after the investigation has been completed.

HOW THE AGENCY PLANS TO DEAL WITH THE VARIANCE:

The agency needs additional staff attorneys to process the substantive complaints that are referred to the legal division in a shorter timeframe. The
agency believes that the average complaints pending will continue to exceed the target of 500 for the remainder of the biennium, even assuming the
Council is able to maintain full or close-to-full staffing levels. The agency has requested additional staff attoneys in its 26-27 LAR to address this.

Quarter 2 500.00 633.00 633.00 126.60% * 475.00 - 525,00
Explanation of Variance: FACTORS CAUSING THE VARIANCE:

The FY25 target for number of complaints pending is 500. During the second quarter of FY 25, the agency had 633 complaints pending. Of this amount
approximately 80% of these are substantive complaints that have been sent to the legal division after the investigation has been completed.

]

HOW THE AGENCY PLANS TO DEAL WITH THE VARIANCE:

The agency needs additional staff attorneys to process the substantive complaints that are referred to the legal division in a shorter timeframe. The
agency believes that the average complaints pending will continue to exceed the target of 500 for the remainder of the biennium, even assuming the
Council is able to maintain full or clese-to-full staffing levels. The agency has requested additional staff attorneys in its 26-27 LAR to address this.

* Varies by 5% or more from target.

Page 6 of 9



Efficiency/Output Measures with Cover Page and Update Explanation 3/18/2025 2:09:58FM
88th Regular Session, Performance Reporting
Automated Budget and Evaluation System of Texas (ABEST)

Agency code: 510 Agency name: Behavioral Health Executive Council

2025 2025 2025 Percent of
I!pe/StrategyMeasm‘e ~ Target ) Actual YTD Annual Target Target Range
Efficiency Measures

I-1-1 LICENSING
1 AVG TIME TO PROCESS APP (DAYS)

Quarter 1 55.00 29.81 29.81 54.20% * 52.25-51.75
Explanatign of Variance: FACTORS CAUSING THE VARIANCE:

The FY25 target for the average time for license issuance is 55 days. In the first quarter of FY 25, the agency bested this measure by having an average
license issuance time of only 30 days.

HOW THE AGENCY PLANS TO DEAL WITH THE VARIANCE:

The average time for license issuance for FY 24 was 30 days. This number has remained an average of 30 days, duc to the dedication and efficiency of the
licensing staff. The agency believes that this target will continue to be met or beat during the biennium assuming the Council is able to maintain full or
close-to-full staffing levels. Additionally, the agency requested that this target be lowered to 35 days in its 2026-2027 LAR.

Quarter 2 55.00 31.92 30.90 56.18 % * 52.25-51.75
Explanation of Variance: FACTORS CAUSING THE VARIANCE:

The FY25 target for the average time for license issuance is 55 days. In the second quarter of FY 25, the agency bested this measure by having an average
license issuance time of only 32 days,

HOW THE AGENCY PLANS TO DEAL WITH THE VARIANCE:
The average time for license issuance for FY 24 was 30 days. This number has remained an average of 30-31 days, due to the dedication and efficiency of

the licensing staff. The agency believes that this target will continue to be met or beat during the biennium assuming the Council is able to maintain full or
close-to-full staffing levels. Additionally, the agency requested that this target be lowered to 35 days in its 2026-2027 LAR.

* Varies by 5% or more from target.

Page 7 of 9



Efficiency/Qutput Measures with Cover Page and Update Explanation 3/18/2025 2:09:58PM
88th Regular Session, Performance Reporting
Automated Budget and Evaluation System of Texas (ABEST)

Agency code: 510 Agency name: Behaviorzl Health Executive Council

2025 2025 2025 Percent of
Type/Strategy/Measure Target Actual YTD _Annual Target Target Range
Efficiency Measures
2-1-1 ENFORCEMENT
1 AVG TIME/COMPLAINT RESOLUTION
Quarter 1 625.00 309.94 309.94 49.59% * 593.75 - 656.25

Explanation of Variance: FACTORS CAUSING THE VARIANCE:

The FY25 target for the average time for complaint resolution is 625 days. In the first quarter of FY 25, the agency bested this measure by having an
average processing resolution time of 310 days.

HOW THE AGENCY PLANS TO DEAL WITH THE VARIANCE:

The average time for complaint resolution for FY 24 was 312 days. This number has now slightly decreased to an average of 310 days. Even with the
dedication and efficiency of the enforcement and legal staff, the agency needs additional staff attomneys to process the substantive complaints that are
referred to the legal division in 2 shorter timeframe. The agency believes that while this target on average will continue to be met or beat during the
biennium, the quarterly average may begin to increase, even assuming the Council is able to maintain full or ¢close-to-full staffing levels. The agency has

requested additional staff attorneys in its 26-27 LAR to address this. Additionally, the agency has requested that this target be lowered to 375 days in its
2026-2027 LAR.

* Varies by 5% or more from target.

Page 8 of 9



Efficiency/Output Measures with Cover Page and Update Explanation 3/18/2025 2:09:58PM
88th Regular Session, Performance Reporting
Automated Budget and Evaluation System of Texas (ABEST)

Agency code: 510 Agency name: Behavioral Health Executive Council
2025 2025 2025 Percent of
Type/Strategy/Measure Target ) Actual YTD ~ Annual Target Target Range

Efficiency Measures
1 AVG TIME/COMPLAINT RESOLUTION
Quarter 2 625.00 288.04 293.81 47.01% * 593.75 - 656.25
Explanation of Variance: FACTORS CAUSING THE VARIANCE:

The FY25 target for the average time for complaint resolution is 625 days. In the second quarter of FY 25, the agency bested this measure by having an
average processing resolution time of 288 days.

HOW THE AGENCY PLANS TO DEAL WITH THE VARIANCE:

The average time for complaint resolution for FY 24 was 312 days. This number has now slightly decreased to an average of 294 days. Even with the
dedication and efficiency of the enforcement and legal staff, the agency needs additional staff attorneys to process the substantive complaints that are
referred to the legal division in a shorter timeframe. The agency believes that while this target on average will continue to be met or beat during the
biennium, the quarterly average may begin to increase, even assuming the Council is able to maintain full or close-to-full staffing levels. The agency has
requested additional staff attorneys in its 26-27 LAR to address this. Additionally, the agency has requested that this target be lowered to 375 days in its
2026-2027 LAR.

* Varies by 5% or more from target.
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TEXAS BEHAVIORAL HEALTH EXECUTIVE COUNCIL
2nd QUARTER MEASURES
FY 2025

Number of Licenses Renewed (from ald12)

LSSP 477
LIC 719
LPA 78
LPC 3428
MFT 444
LBSW 386
LMSW 1472
LCSW 1756
AP 17
Total 8,777

Number of Licenses Issued (from aldl1 and BO)

LPA 8
PLP 119
LIC 72
LSSP 17
LPCA 781
LPC 124
LPC Upgrade 572
MFTA 75
MFT 52
MFT Upgrade 45
LBSW 39
LMSW 391
LCSW 187

LMSW Upgrade 20
LCSW Upgrade 384
TEMP SW 4

Total 2,890



Number of Complaints Resolved (from BO report)

LP/LPA 14
LSSP 0
LPC 116
MFT 15
SW 48
Total 193

Percent of Complaint Resolved Within Six Months (from BO report)

13 Qtr 23/69 = 34%

2" Qtr 93/193 = 49%

3rd Qtl‘

4% Qtr

YTD 116/262= 45%

Percent of Complaints Resolved resulting in Disciplinary Action (from BO report)

15 Qtr 14/69 = 20%

2" Qtr 21/193 = 11%

3rd QtI'

4% Qtr

YTD 35262 = 14%

Average Time for Complaint Resolution (from BO report)

1% Qtr 21,386 days to resolve 69 complaints = 309.94 days
2M Qtr 55,592 days to resolve 193 complaints = 288.04 days
3rd Qtr
4% Qtr
YTD 76,978 days to resolve 262 complaints = 293.81 days
Number of Complaints Pending (from BO report) 633
Closed 16
Investigation Completed 27
ISC Scheduled 8
Legal Review 327
NOV Sent 13
Open 148

Under Investigation 94



Average Time for Application Processing (from BO report) (Bold averages only)

15 Qtr 77,170 days to process 2,589 applications = 29.81 days
2M Qtr 88,664 days to process 2,778 applications = 31.92 days
3rd Qtr

4% Qtr

YTD 165,834 days to process 5,367 applications = 30.90 days
LPA Initial 378 days to process 17 applications = 22,24
LPA Final 1439 days to process 8 applications = 179.88
LIC Initial 7845 days to process 132 applications = 59.44
LIC Final 15366 days to process 72 applications = 213.42
LSSP 572 days to process 17 applications = 33.65
Temp LIC 243 days to process 11 applications = 22,28
LPC Initial 10233 days to process 124 applications = 82.53
LPCA Initial 24019 days to process 781 applications = 30.76
LPC Upgrade 6008 days to process 572 applications = 10.51
MFT License 4286 days to process 52 applications = 82.43
MFTA License 13475 days to process 75 applications = 179.67
MFKTA Upgrade 618 days to process 47 applications = 13.15
SW License 10051 days to process 373 applications = 26.95
SW OOS License 14261 days to process 244 applications = 58.45
SW Upgrade 10091 days to process 404 applications = 24.98
Temp SW License 57 days to process 4 applications = 14.25

¢ Those in BOLD are the applications we have more control over (i.e. we are
not waiting for them to take and pass a national exam).

Calculations reviewed by:

Date: J/[ <‘;// 25




Q2 FY 2025 Enforcement
Report

(December 1, 2024-February 28, 2025)



New Complaints Received and Total Pending

800
700
ke Z )
—— 633
600 J~teYa)
=547
500

400

300

200

178
136
105 120
N . . . =
: —

3rd Qtr 4th Qtr 1stQtr
mmm New Complaints Received 173 136 178
=== Complaints Resolved 105 120 69
—Total Pending Complaints 590 547 670




Pending Complaints by Fiscal Year
800

700




3rd Qtr-590 4th Qtr-547 1St Qtr-670 2nd Qtr-633

m PSY 120 110 134 139
m MFT 35 25 31 26
mSW 142 133 170 151

mLPC 293 279 335 317



PRIORITY 1 COMPLAINTS (IMMINENT PHYSICAL
HARM AND SEXUAL MISCONDUCT)

90

80

70

60

50

40

30

20

10

3rd Qtr-58 4th Qtr-64 1st Qtr-79 2nd Qtr-67
m PSY 10 7 14 14
m MFT & 2 1 3
1 SW 6 14 16 8

mLPC 39 41 48 42



Complaints Resolved

148
75
55
| | | '
19 | | 16 14
| 4thQu-164 . 1stQ

- 148

173

21




CONTESTED AT SOAH

= Contested at SOAH




Under Compliance
60

50

40

1 Non-Compliant 1 Non-Compliant

1 Non-Compliant 1 Non-Compliant

&Y 1 Non-Compliant

20

1-Non Compliant
10

3rd Qtr-44 4th Qtr-42 1st Qtr-43 2nd Qtr-50
m PSY 8 9 8 8
m MFT 6 4 7 8
uSW 6 5 6 9
mLPC 24 24 22 25



Complaints Dismissed
2023-00204
2023-00312
2023-00349
2024-00617
2023-00220
2023-00399
2023-00351
2025-00041
2025-00102
2025-00113
2024-00433
2024-00602
2023-00328

Classification
Billing Dispute
Billing Dispute
Confidentiality
Dual Relationship
General Forensic
Record Keeping
Standard of Care
Standard of Care
Standard of Care
Standard of Care
Unlicensed Person
Unlicensed Person

Unprofessional Conduct

Reason for Dismissal
Insufficient Evidence
Insufficient Evidence
Insufficient Evidence
Insufficient Evidence
Insufficient Evidence
Insufficient Evidence
Insufficient Evidence
Insufficient Evidence
Insufficient Evidence
Insufficient Evidence
Insufficient Evidence
Lack of Jurisdiction

Lack of Jurisdiction



PSY Public Comment Received on Rule Proposals
Rule 463.35
Cynthia R Carter

Licensed Marriage and Family Therapist; Licensed Professional Counselor
Disagree

Tracy Carver PhD

Licensed Psychologist (including provisional status)

Disagree

The proposed rule change has inspired me to create a 6 hour CE course entitled, "Working
with white male fragility: Understanding a distinct population's petty grievances and
developing strategies to heal the frightened inner child who views diversity-related
education as an existential threat." The title is a work in progress, but | believe the subject
matter will meet the new guidelines.

Tracy Carver

Licensed Psychologist (including provisional status)

Disagree

Please explain the basis for this change. Were there complaints from licensed
psychologists in Texas? Were clients complaining about our professional development
requirements? | don’t think so. The elimination of the terms “cultural diversity or
competency”is clearly politically motivated and is NOT based on improving mental health
care for Texans. This move is part of a larger agenda to erase the concept of diversity from
public consciousness and public awareness. I’m sorry TBHEC, you can delete the words
“cultural diversity,” but you can’t change my values. At its core, the profession of
psychology seeks to understand human behavior, which requires ongoing education that
challenges us and encourages greater empathy and compassion for individuals from
diverse backgrounds and upbringings. This proposed rule change is cowardly and tells me
everything | need to know about your ideology going forward. It is an embarrassing and
shameful example of lowering our standards of practice to please certain politicians. All
that being said, | am grateful for the opportunity to publicly declare my STRONG opposition
to this change.

Ed Rogers

Licensed Psychologist (including provisional status)

Somewhat disagree

"This change narrows and specifies that the 6 hours must be focused on a population,
rather than the skills to know how to respond across clients of different populations. As
such it appears to exclude many topics that are most salient to my practice. For example a
seminar on communicating effectively across cultural differences or one on effectively
assessing salient aspects of client identity and how they relate to a presenting problem do



not appear to fit the criteria. It also seems likely to push those who offer educational
events to emphasize group membership and the distinctness of populations, highlighting
intergroup differences at the expense of intragroup variation. In all, it seems like a
reduction and loss from the previous language.

On a separate note, it seems that people in training to be psychologists are a distinct
population that we offer services to in a professional capacity. Would CE related to
supervising psychology trainees be approved as part of this requirement? If no, then |
would suggest the language is too broad."

Dr. Shawn McKown

Licensed Psychologist (including provisional status)

Neither agree nor disagree

Although | agree in theory and practice that one must be proficient with the population they
serve, this change appears to have the potential to become burdensome to the practicing
psychologist. If a psychologist works with young children (special group) all of whom are
intellectually gifted (special group), some of whom are African American (special group),
some of whom are trans (special group), and some of whom are detransitioning (special
group), this is a great deal of continuing education. | would like to see a list of the groups
that the board has designated as special populations and the procedure for adding
additional special population designations.

Maria del Carmen Needham

Licensed Specialist in School Psychology
Disagree

"Dear Board,

I thank you for all that you do to protect the public in Texas, but | am worried you are getting
this one pointin particular incorrect. | understand that the overall professional
development standards are not changing, but as a practitioner who supports marginalized
students, | am deeply concerned that without clear guidelines, many psychologists will not
seek out the appropriate training to develop true cultural competency. How can
practitioners recognize what they need to learn if they are unaware of the harm they may
unintentionally cause?

By removing the explicit requirement for training on age, disability, ethnicity, gender, gender
identity, language, national origin, race, religion, culture, sexual orientation, and socio-
economic status, the Board is leaving it up to individual practitioners to determine what
constitutes meaningful professional development. This broad and vague approach risks
deprioritizing the very training that helps school psychologists recognize and address
systemic biases.

Cultural competency is essential to ensuring that all children receive fair and appropriate
psychological services. Without it, school psychologists may misinterpret behaviors that



stem from cultural differences rather than clinical concerns, leading to inappropriate
referrals, the over-identification of behavioral disorders in students of color, and the under-
identification of giftedness in bilingual students. The challenge is that implicit bias
operates beneath the surface, and we don’t always see the gaps in our own understanding.
While the professional development requirement remains, the removal of explicit
categories weakens clarity about what psychologists need to know to best serve their
students and clients.

The Board’s primary responsibility is to protect the public from harm. However, this change
moves us away from that mission. Without clear expectations for cultural competency, we
risk creating environments where students—especially those from marginalized
backgrounds—experience misdiagnosis, exclusion, and a lack of trust in the professionals
meant to support them.

If we are truly committed to equitable and effective psychological services, we must
ensure that practitioners receive targeted, evidence-based training in cultural competency.
Removing specificity from these training requirements sends the message that equity is
optional when, in reality, it is essential."

Ashley Arnold

Licensed Specialistin School Psychology

Disagree

"Diversity is not a bad word, contrary to what our state thinks. Removing the word
""diversity"" diminishes the acknowledgment of different student backgrounds,
experiences, and needs. Diversity encompasses race, ethnicity, language, disability status,
socioeconomic background, and more—factors that shape how students experience
education. Whether or not we name it, diversity exists in every school and community.
TSBEP's sole function is to protect the public. This rule change does not protect the
public—it does the opposite. It undermines the ability of licensees to meet the needs of
vulnerable populations, weakens professional rules of practice, and creates risks for both
practitioners and the communities they serve.

| recognize that the office gets lots of phone calls asking ""does this count as diversity"" as
do I, who provides a lot of professional development around this state. What makes it easy
and not open to interpretation is the current rule lists examples of what could count as
diversity as defined by APA. This makes it easy to say, ""Is it about one of these?"".
Removing the examples of what constitutes diversity is only going to increase the
confusion and the number of calls the office receives. Our current rules also say that we
follow the national standards and neither NASP nor APA has removed the word “diversity”
from their professional standards. By removing the word ""diversity," TSBEP risks lowering
professional standards by failing to prepare licensees to address the real-world needs of
the people they serve.

| am not naive and know the rationale behind this rule and know this rule will pass by a
board that is comprised of members appointed by the highest-ranking government official.



| appreciate Robert's attempt to word it in the best way possible to meet the demands put
on him by governmental officials and still maintain the CE requirement to get hours in this
area; however, | will not stand by without voicing my opposition to this rule. Let's do what is
best for Texans and not send the message that diversity is a politically motivated concept
rather than an essential part of ethical, evidence-based practice. Would this rule change
really ensure that licensees are prepared to serve all individuals competently and
ethically?"

Michelle G. La Spata, PhD, LP, LSSP, NCSP

Licensed Psychologist (including provisional status); Licensed Specialist in School
Psychology

Agree

| feel like there are a couple of sections that need further clarification and/or examples. 1)
With regards to the changes in the "cultural diversity" wording (i.e., providing services to a
distinct population), will there be specific examples of professional development
requirements that meet that revised category specifically? How would that be documented
upon renewal? 2) With regards to how we would claim professional development,
specifically in original section "g," (proposed section "f"), it states that teaching and taking
graduate courses can be claimed for up to 5 hours. For teaching, does this apply only to
teaching that course for the first time, or does it also apply to courses that were previously
taught by the licensee?

Laura Renken
Licensed Specialist in School Psychology
Disagree

Brittney Devine

Licensed Specialist in School Psychology

Disagree

To remove the verbiage of cultural diversity reflects a closed-mindedness that is in direct
opposition to the training and specialization of school psychologists.

Susan Melrose
Licensed Psychological Associate; Licensed Specialistin School Psychology
Disagree

Reggie Mitchell

Licensed Specialist in School Psychology

Somewhat disagree

Teaching and/or attending a graduate-level course should constitute more than 5 PD hours.
In many cases, the cost of a course is well over $1k. If anything, one course should count
for 20 PD hours minimum. Additionally, receiving another degree should completely cover
the 60-hour requirement.




Tannya Lee

Licensed Specialistin School Psychology

Disagree

My practice deals with a large number of minorities and ethnicities. My perspective and
strategies have improved tremendously with training in cultural diversities, and for me
continue to be vital in being able to connect and make progress with my students. The
insight and training is necessary to provide services and recommendations that are
appropriate and efficient. This change must be reconsidered.

Elise Hendricker

Licensed Psychologist (including provisional status); Licensed Specialistin School
Psychology

Disagree

| don't feel that diversity should be viewed as negative. Many of our professional standards,
organizations, and graduate training standards emphasize the need for working with a wide
range of populations across a number of diverse variables. | am worried as it is framed that
some professionals will avoid training in the diversity space.

Brittany Hudson

Licensed Professional Counselor

Disagree

"Thank you for the opportunity to provide public comment. | am writing to register my
opposition to the proposed changes to 463.35 Professional Development. | would also like
to resubmit my petition against these and similar proposed changes for each member
board.

You can visit this link (https://chng.it/9kFYzBzQWH) to review the petition. The petition
gathered 1565 signatures, demonstrating widespread opposition to the proposed language
changes to continuing education requirements in cultural diversity or competency. The
statistics on the first 1300 signatures indicate that at least 730 are current licensees and at
least 112 are prospective licensees under BHEC. | ask that you carefully consider this and
demonstrate your responsiveness to their concerns.

The proposed changes create ambiguity and confusion where clear language already
exists. The phrase “not limited to” in the list of acceptable hours provides flexibility, while
the phrase “cultural diversity or competency” in the requirements is specific enough to
uphold professional standards related to mental health care across populations.

These parameters and the terms describing them are well-established in the mental health
professions, aligning with best practices for addressing clients’ negative and positive
experiences within their unique contexts. The rules, as they are currently written, do not
force licensees to obtain continuing education on any particular population or ideology, nor



every population orideology. This ensures that their knowledge and skills are current and
meet the needs of their clients without imposing unrealistic expectations.

The proposed changes are unnecessary and fail to address the profoundly overstated issue
of confusion among licensees. According to recent BHEC meeting materials, the proposed
changes aim to “clarify the nature of professional development a licensee must receive
related to maintaining competency when providing services to unique populations.”
However, the language of the proposed changes is so broad that it fails to distinguish the
requirement from any continuing education on the practice of therapy. The lack of
specificity weakens professional guidance rather than strengthens it.

| urge you to reconsider and vote against the proposed changes. If you choose to proceed
despite the over 1500 signatures in opposition, | ask that you clearly articulate why this
decision is being made.

If the current language or terminology is no longer permitted under recent executive orders,
I request that you inform your licensees of this and find an alternative that better maintains
the intent and specificity of the original rules. The proposed changes compromise the
efficacy and integrity of mental health care in Texas. Thank you for carefully considering
these comments. "

Rule 465.38

Maria del Carmen Needham

Licensed Specialist in School Psychology

Agree

Thank you for updating the Scope of Practice to align with our national standards. |
understand the scope of practice has not changed since it was first drafted. With this
change it will be easier to match how we align with NASP Standards. This will be especially
helpful for practitioners who do not hold the NCSP and are trying to get licensed in other
states. Thank you!

Ashley Arnold

Licensed Specialistin School Psychology

Agree

Adopting this revised rule would help Texas schools, families, and communities better
understand the critical and often overlooked contributions of school psychologists. It
would also raise awareness about this valuable but underutilized resource, especially
during a time when there is a significant shortage of mental health providers. This falls in
line with current board rules that say we should follow the national standards. This rule
does not amount to a change in the scope of practice but rather more operationally defines
it.




Michelle G. La Spata, PhD, LP, LSSP, NCSP

Licensed Specialist in School Psychology; Licensed Psychologist (including provisional
status)

Agree

| feel like the "old" language reflects a traditional view of school psychologists/LSSPs (i.e., a
refer-test-place model of services). The proposed language reflects that school
psychologists can bring a lot to the table in terms of helping students (and even teachers
and parents, indirectly) at multiple tiers. Furthermore, the proposed language also appears
to de-emphasize the main role of school psychologists as being gatekeepers to special
education, and instead emphasizes that school psychologists can help address the needs
of the entire student body.

Laura Renken
Licensed Specialist in School Psychology
Agree

Cordava King

Licensed Specialistin School Psychology

Disagree

I love being a school psychologist and servicing the students in my various districts. |
disagree with the proposed change that will limit my ability to service my students by
limiting my scope of practice.

Brittney Devine
Licensed Specialist in School Psychology
Agree

Reggie Mitchell

Licensed Specialistin School Psychology

Neither agree nor disagree

There should be a distinction between masters, specialist, and doctorate level School
Psychologists, especially when it comes to salary.

Poonam Dubal

Licensed Specialist in School Psychology; Licensed Psychologist (including provisional
status)

Disagree

Cultural competence has long been a distinctive requirement for those interfacing with the
public, who represent different cultural backgrounds, broadly speaking. This change, |
imagine, is trying to "align" with executive orders though it feels as though it is cowtowing to
the conservative push from the government executed via executive orders. | provide this
comment simply to be heard and to register my dissent. Not explicitly naming "culture and



diversity" does not erase the impact of culture and diversity on clients and clinical
providers. It remains an essential element of providing services, in fact.

Poonam Dubal, Ph.D.

Licensed Specialist in School Psychology; Licensed Psychologist (including provisional
status)

Agree

This better encompasses the important work of a school psychologist within Texas, which
looks somewhat different than its practice in other states. | hope this expanded and revised
description allows LSSPs to better advocate for themselves and for schools/ school
districts to better understand the importance of these profesisonals within the
school/community ecosphere.

Elise Hendricker

Licensed Psychologist (including provisional status); Licensed Specialist in School
Psychology

Agree




Rule:
Action:

Comment:

§463.35.

463.35. Professional Development
Proposed Amendment

The proposed amendments will clarify the nature of professional development a
licensee must receive related to maintaining competency when providing services
to unique populations.

Professional Development.
(a) Minimum Professional Development Hours Required:

(1) A licensee must complete 40 hours of professional development
during each renewal period that they hold a license. The 40 hours
of professional development must include 6 hours in ethics and 6
hours designed to ensure competency when providing services to a
distinct population, defined as a group of people who share a
common attribute, trait, or defining characteristic of the licensee’s

choice. eultural diversity-orcompeteney

(2) A licensee may carry forward to the next renewal period, a
maximum of 10 hours accrued during the current renewal period if
those hours are not needed for renewal.

(b) Acceptable ethics hours include, but are not limited to professional
development on:

(1) state or federal laws, including agency rules, relevant to the
practice of psychology;

(2) practice guidelines established by local, regional, state, national, or
international professional organizations;

3) training or education designed to demonstrate or affirm the ideals
and responsibilities of the profession; and

4) training or education intended to assist licensees in determining
appropriate decision-making and behavior, improve consistency in
or enhance the professional delivery of services, and provide a
minimum acceptable level of practice.




() Acceptable Professional Development Activities:

(1)

)

3)

4

All professional development hours must have been received
during the renewal period unless allowed under subsection (a)(2)
of this section, and be directly related to the practice of

psychology;

The Council shall make the determination as to whether the
activity claimed by the licensee is directly related to the practice of

psychology;

Except for hours claimed under subsection (g), all professional
development hours obtained must be designated by the provider in
a letter, email, certificate, or transcript that displays the licensee's
name, topic covered, date(s) of training, and hours of credit earned;
and

Multiple instances or occurrences of a professional development
activity may not be claimed for the same renewal period.

(d) e} Licensees must obtain at least fifty percent of their professional
development hours from one or more of the following providers:

(1)

2)

3)
4

©)

(6)

(7)

an international, national, regional, state, or local association of
medical, mental, or behavioral health professionals;

public school districts, charter schools, or education service
centers;

city, county, state, or federal governmental entities;

an institution of higher education accredited by a regional
accrediting organization recognized by the Council for Higher
Education Accreditation, the Texas Higher Education Coordinating

Board, or the United States Department of Education;

religious or charitable organizations devoted to improving the
mental or behavioral health of individuals;

a hospital or hospital system, including any clinic, division, or
department within a hospital or hospital system; or

any provider approved or endorsed by a provider listed herein.

(e) (B Licensees shall receive credit for professional development activities
according to the number of hours designated by the provider, or if no such



designation, on a one-for-one basis with one credit hour for each hour
spent in the professional development activity.

(f) ¢ Notwithstanding subsection (e) above, licensees may claim professional
development credit for each of the following activities:

(1)

)

)

4

)

(6)

(7)

Passage of the jurisprudence examination. Licensees who pass the
jurisprudence examination may claim 1 hour of professional
development in ethics.

Preparing and giving a presentation at a professional development
activity. The maximum number of hours that may be claimed for
this activity is 5 hours.

Authoring a book or peer reviewed article. The maximum number
of hours that may be claimed for this activity is 5 hours.

Teaching or attending a graduate level course. The maximum
number of hours that may be claimed for this activity is 5 hours.

Self-study. The maximum number of hours that may be claimed for
this activity is 1 hour.

Successful completion of a training course on human trafficking
prevention described by §116.002 of the Occupations Code.
Licensees who complete this training may claim 1 hour of
professional development credit.

Providing supervision to supervisees delivering psychological
services to individuals residing in a rural mental health discipline
Health Professional Shortage Area (HPSA) identified by the U.S.
Health Resources & Services Administration (HRSA). The
maximum number of hours that may be claimed for this activity is
20 and hours claimed may not be counted toward the ethics or

distinct population evltural-diversity-or-competeney requirements.

(g) b The Council does not pre-evaluate or pre-approve professional
development providers or hours.

(h) & Licensees shall maintain proof of professional development compliance
for a minimum of 3 years after the applicable renewal period.



Rule: 465.38. Psychological Services for Schools.
Action: Proposed Amendment

Comment: The proposed amendments will update the description of the scope of practice for
Licensed Specialists in School Psychology to better reflect the full scope of
practice and align with national standards, without substantively altering the
scope of practice.

§465.38. Psychological Services for Schools.

(a) This rule acknowledges the unique difference in the delivery of school
psychological services in public and private schools from psychological
services in the private sector. The Council recognizes the purview of the
State Board of Education and the Texas Education Agency in safeguarding
the rights of school children in Texas. The mandated multidisciplinary
team decision making, hierarchy of supervision, regulatory provisions, and
past traditions of school psychological service delivery both nationally and
in Texas, among other factors, allow for rules of practice in public and
private schools which reflect these occupational distinctions from the
private practice of psychology.

(b) Scope of Practice.

@) School psychological services include the delivery of a
comprehensive range of services to support the academic,
emotional, social, behavioral, and mental health development and
needs of students, which includes the promotion of students’
strengths, as well as the identification and treatment of mental
health disorders and disabilities impacting student educational

performances.

2) School psychological services include, but are not limited to:

(A)  Assessment, which includes psychoeducational, cognitive,
psychological, emotional, behavioral, and other
assessments; universal screenings; and various data
collection methods to:

(1) identify and address student academic, social,
emotional, developmental. and mental and
behavioral health needs:

(i) make eligibility recommendations for special
education services:




(B)

(ii1)  assess risk of harm to self or others, and:

(iv) evaluate effectiveness of services and practices.

Prevention and Intervention services to support student

©

learning, which include facilitating delivery of curricula

and instructional strategies, school-wide. group, and

individual interventions to support student achievement,

student wellness, mental and behavioral health, promoting

safe learning environments and addressing other barriers to

learning.

Mental and Behavioral Health Services, which includes

(D)

individual, eroup and/or school-wide services to promote

social, emotional, mental and behavioral health, and

prosocial and positive behaviors. Such services also

include individual or group counseling, behavioral

assessment and intervention, and consultation with

families, educational staff, and other interested parties.

Consultation and Collaboration, which includes

(E)

engagement in collaborative problem-solving as a vehicle

to plan, implement, and evaluate academic and mental and

behavioral health services, which may include

psychoeducation for students, families, school personnel,

and other relevant parties.

Development of programs, which includes designing,

implementing. or evaluating safe. supportive, and

educationally and psychologically sound learning

environments: engaging in crisis prevention, response, and

intervention; acting as a catalyst for educator and family

engagement in adaptations and innovations; and facilitating
the psychoeducational development of individual families

or groups.




(c)

(d)

(e)

3) The delivery of school psychological services in the public schools
of this state shall be consistent with nationally recognized
standards for the practice of school psychology. Licensees
providing school psychological services in a private school should
comply with those same nationally recognized standards where
possible, but at a minimum, must comply with all applicable
Council rules, including those related to informed consent,
notification of the right to file a complaint, competency, forensic
services, and misuse of services.

The specialist in school psychology license permits the licensee to provide
school psychological services only in public and private schools. A person
utilizing this license may not provide psychological services in any
context or capacity outside of a public or private school.

The correct title for an individual holding a specialist in school
psychology license is Licensed Specialist in School Psychology or
(LSSP), or the individual may use the title School Psychologist as
referenced in §21.003 of the Education Code. An LSSP who has achieved
certification as a Nationally Certified School Psychologist (NCSP) may
use this credential along with the license title of LSSP.

Providers of Psychological Services Within the Public Schools.

(1) School psychological services may be provided in Texas public
schools only by individuals authorized by this Council to provide
such services. Individuals who may provide such school
psychological services include:

(A)  LSSPs; and

(B)  interns and post-doctoral fellows working towards licensure
as a psychologist.

(2) Licensees who do not hold the specialist in school psychology
license may contract for specific types of psychological services,
such as clinical psychology, counseling psychology,
neuropsychology, and family therapy, but any such contracting
may not involve the broad range of school psychological services
listed in subsection (b)(1) of this section.



®

(2

3) An LSSP who contracts with a school to provide school
psychological services must notify the school of any intent or plan
to subcontract or assign those services to another provider prior to
entering into the agreement. An LSSP subject to this provision
shall be responsible for ensuring the school psychological services
delivered comply with subsection (b)(3) of this section.

Compliance with Applicable Education Laws. LSSPs shall comply with all
applicable state and federal laws affecting the practice of school
psychology, including, but not limited to:

(1) Texas Education Code;

(2) Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act (FERPA), 20 U.S.C.
§1232g;

3) Individuals with Disabilities Education Improvement Act (IDEIA),
20 U.S.C. §1400 et seq.;

4) Texas Public Information Act, Texas Government Code, Chapter
552;

(%) Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973;
(6) Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) 42 U.S.C. §12101; and
(7) HIPAA when practicing in a private school.

Informed Consent in a Public School. Informed consent for a Licensed
Specialist in School Psychology must be obtained in accordance with the
Individuals with Disabilities Education Improvement Act (IDEIA) and the
U.S. Department of Education's rules governing parental consent when
delivering school psychological services in the public schools, and is
considered to meet the requirements for informed consent under Board
rules. No additional informed consent, specific to any Council rules, is
necessary in this context. Licensees providing psychological services
under subsection (¢)(2) of this section, or in a private school however,
must obtain informed consent as otherwise required by the Council rules



Rule:
Action:

Comment:

§465.2.

465.2. Supervision
Proposed Amendments

The proposed amendments would require supervisors to develop a custody plan
for all supervision records in the event of death or disability. The amendments
would also require supervisors to develop a written remediation plan to address
any deficiencies identified in a supervisee’s practice skills. The amendments
would require supervisees to provide any remediation plan to current and future
supervisors, as well as to notify supervisors of any complaint against the
supervisee. Finally, the amendments would remove the requirements that
supervisors keep documentation of a supervisee’s professional liability insurance
coverage.

Supervision

(a) Supervision in General. The following rules apply to all supervisory
relationships.

(1) Licensee is responsible for the supervision of all individuals that
the licensee employs or utilizes to provide psychological services
of any kind.

(2) Licensees shall ensure that their supervisees have legal authority to
provide psychological services.

3) Licensees may delegate only those responsibilities that supervisees
may legally and competently perform.

(4)  All individuals who receive psychological services requiring
informed consent from an individual under supervision must be
informed in writing of the supervisory status of the individual and
how the patient or client may contact the supervising licensee
directly.

(5)  All materials relating to the practice of psychology, upon which the
supervisee's name or signature appears, must indicate the
supervisory status of the supervisee. Supervisory status must be
indicated by one of the following:

(A)  Supervised by (name of supervising licensee);

(B)  Under the supervision of (name of supervising licensee);

(C)  The following persons are under the supervision of (name
of supervising licensee); or



(6)

(7)

®)

)

(10)

(11)

(D)  Supervisee of (name of supervising licensee).

Licensees shall provide an adequate level of supervision to all
individuals under their supervision according to accepted
professional standards given the experience, skill and training of
the supervisee, the availability of other qualified licensees for
consultation, and the type of psychological services being
provided.

Licensees shall utilize methods of supervision that enable the
licensee to monitor all delegated services for legal, competent, and
ethical performance. No more than fifty percent of the supervision
may take place through remote or electronic means. Licensees may
exceed fifty percent remote or electronic supervision if supervision
is provided through synchronous audiovisual means.

Licensees must be competent to perform any psychological
services being provided under their supervision.

Licensees shall document their supervision activities in writing,
including any remote or electronic supervision provided.
Documentation shall include the dates, times, and length of
supervision.

Licensees may only supervise the number of supervisees for which
they can provide adequate supervision.

A supervisor shall establish a plan for the custody and control of

(12)

the records of supervision for each supervisee in the event of the
supervisor's death or incapacity, or the termination of the
supervisor's practice.

Licensees receiving supervision who are informed of a pending

(13)

complaint must notify their supervisors of the complaint.

Supervisors who identify deficits in a supervisee’s skills or

competencies necessary for safe or entry-level independent
practice must immediately develop and implement a written
remediation plan to address those deficiencies. If the supervisee
changes supervisors during the supervision period, the supervisee
must provide the new supervisor with a copy of the remediation

plan.




(b)

(©)

Supervision of Students, Interns, Residents, Fellows, and Trainees. The
following rules apply to all supervisory relationships involving students,
interns, residents, fellows, and trainees.

(1)

)

)

4

©)

(6)

Unlicensed individuals providing psychological services pursuant
to §§501.004(a)(2), 501.2525(a)(2)(A), or 501.260(b)(3) of the
Occupations Code must be under the supervision of a qualified
supervising licensee at all times.

Supervision must be provided by a qualified supervising licensee
before it will be accepted for licensure purposes.

A licensee practicing under a restricted status license is not
qualified to, and shall not provide supervision for a person seeking
to fulfill internship or practicum requirements or a person seeking
licensure under the Psychologists' Licensing Act, regardless of the
setting in which the supervision takes place, unless authorized to
do so by the Council. A licensee shall inform all supervisees of any
disciplinary order restricting the licensee's license and assist the
supervisees with finding appropriate alternate supervision.

A supervisor must document in writing a supervisee's performance
during a practicum, internship, or period of supervised experience
required for licensure. The supervisor must provide this
documentation to the supervisee.

A supervisor may allow a supervisee, as part of a required
practicum, internship, or period of supervised experience required
for licensure under Chapter 501, to supervise others in the delivery
of psychological services.

Licensees may not supervise an individual to whom they are
related within the second degree of affinity or consanguinity.

Supervision of Provisionally Licensed Psychologists and Licensed
Psychological Associates. The following rules apply to all supervisory
relationships involving Provisionally Licensed Psychologists and Licensed
Psychological Associates.

(1)

Provisionally Licensed Psychologists must be under the
supervision of a Licensed Psychologist and may not engage in
independent practice unless the provisional licensee is licensed in
another state to independently practice psychology and is in good
standing in that state.



(d)

)

)

A Provisionally Licensed Psychologist may, as part of a period of
supervised experience required for licensure as a psychologist,
supervise others in the delivery of psychological services.

A supervisor must provide at least one hour of individual
supervision per week. A supervisor may reduce the amount of
weekly supervision on a proportional basis for supervisees working
less than full-time.

Supervision of Licensed Specialists in School Psychology interns and
other individuals authorized by §463.9(g)(1) of this title (relatingte
Licensed-Speeialistin-School Psyehology). The following rules apply to
all supervisory relationships involving Licensed Specialists in School
Psychology, as well as all interns and other individuals authorized by
§463.9(g)(1) of this title, working toward licensure as a specialist in
school psychology.

(1)

)

)

Supervision within the public schools may only be provided by a
Licensed Specialist in School Psychology who has a minimum of 3
years of experience providing psychological services within the
public school system without supervision. To qualify, a licensee
must be able to show proof of their license, credential, or authority
to provide unsupervised school psychological services in the
jurisdiction where those services were provided, along with
documentation from the public school(s) evidencing delivery of
those services.

Supervisors must sign educational documents completed for
students by the supervisee, including student evaluation reports, or
similar professional reports to consumers, other professionals, or
other audiences. It is not a violation of this rule if supervisors do
not sign documents completed by a committee reflecting the
deliberations of an educational meeting for an individual student
which the supervisee attended and participated in as part of the
legal proceedings required by federal and state education laws,
unless the supervisor also attended and participated in such
meeting.

Supervisors shall document all supervision sessions. This
documentation must include information about the duration of
sessions, as well as the focus of discussion or training. The
documentation must also include information regarding:

(A) any contracts or service agreements between the public
school district and university school psychology training
program;



(e)

(B)  any contracts or service agreements between the public
school district and the supervisee;

c ] e mrofossional liabilited
any;

(C)D) any training logs required by the school psychology
training program; and

(D)E) the supervisee's licensure status or legal authority to
provide psychological services.

4) Supervisors must ensure that each individual completing any
portion of the internship required for licensure as an LSSP, is
provided with a written agreement that includes a clear statement
of the expectations, duties, and responsibilities of each party,
including the total hours to be performed by the intern, benefits
and support to be provided by the supervisor, and the process by
which the intern will be supervised and evaluated.

(5) Supervisors must ensure that supervisees have access to a process
for addressing serious concerns regarding a supervisee's
performance. The process must protect the rights of clients to
receive quality services, assure adequate feedback and
opportunities for improvement to the supervisee, and ensure due
process protection in cases of possible termination of the
supervisory relationship.

The various parts of this rule should be construed, if possible, so that
effect is given to each part. However, where a general provision conflicts
with a more specific provision, the specific provision shall control.



Rule: 465.34. Providing Mental Health Services to Those Served by Others.
Action: Proposed Amendments

Comment: The proposed amendment requires a licensee, with the consent of a client, to
attempt to form a collaborative relationship with any other mental health service
provider seen by that client, rather than establishing a strict requirement that a
licensee consult with the other provider.

§465.34. Providing Mental Health Services to Those Served by Others. Licensees do not
knowingly provide psychological services to clients receiving mental health
services elsewhere without first discussing consequent treatment issues with the
clients. If the client consents, a licensee shall inform the other professional and
strive to establish a positive and collaborative professional relationship. Eicensees
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Proposed Rule Change 10f2

2332 Amhearst Lane; Flower Mound, Texas 75028
May 7, 2025 (edited May 8, 2025)

Texas Behavioral Health Executive Council

Texas State Board of Examiners of Psychologists

Attention: Board members

Re: Rule Adjustment - Permitting those licensees (such as LSSPs) with training in
evaluation techniques and psychometrics to use those skills for pay in a private practice
under the guidance of those licensed in the private practice

1801 Congress Avenue, Suite 7.300; Austin, Texas 78701

Dear the Honorables of the Texas State Board of Examiners of Psychologists:

Thank you for caring. Thank you for helping to protect the public. Thank you for taking
the time to regard this. | am sending this to make a proposed change to the rules.

Be it resolved -

-Due to the extensive training; practicum hours; intern work; and requirements for those
LSSPs within the profession in Texas

-Due to a shortage of mental health professionals

-Due to the need for psychometricians and evaluators needed for comprehensive
school-based evaluations co-occurring with psychometricians and evaluators needed to
assist researchers and private practices

| recommend that the Board grant LSSPs permission to provide evaluations and
psychometric work in research facilities and/or practices that need psychometricians
and/or evaluators if under the guidance of a Licensed Psychologist and/or Licensed
Professional Counselor. The amount of training hours, practicum hours, and coursework
is sufficient for providing psychometric work and/or evaluations even if in a setting
outside of the school setting if under the guidance of a Licensed Psychologist and/or
Licensed Professional Counselor.

Many Licensed Psychologists and Licensed Professional Counselors had to forego their
practices in need of evaluators. Since LSSPs are trained to provide comprehensive
evaluations, the Licensed Psychologists and Licensed Professional Counselors can
obtain insight from their work; LSSPs can learn condensed ways to explain findings;
and a bridge toward greater collaboration in the community can occur. Many rigorous
professions (such as military service; law enforcement; first responders; medical
professionals and those that intervene in times of crisis) have rotations to learn the
perspective of others. For those participating, the alliance would be value-added to
share with schools the perspective of various practices since LSSPs are liaisons
between the schools where they most often provide services and the health community.



Proposed Rule Change 20f 2

The provision of services would be on an as needed basis; documented by the PhD
providing the guidance; and submitted in the form of an application in which the LSSP
providing the psychometric work and/or evaluations is on record to provide the services
under the guidance of the Licensed Psychologist or Licensed Professional Counselor.
Most of the same assessment tools are used in the school-based setting for
comprehensive evaluations and those in practice settings; the LSSP would still be
required to have the appropriate training and practice with any new instruments the
LSSP might administer; the same standard of care would apply; and the same
assurances would be required to ensure a reliable and valid evaluation is conducted.

The evaluation skills are extensive for all LSSPs (for even those that focus on
counseling in the school setting). While most of us LSSPs focus on school-based
evaluations, at times, opportunities to build a bridge of understanding in a community
occur. Also, in a practice setting, a family might recognize a need for school-based
services that a LSSP would be trained to explain. Thus, consultation by the LSSP would
be useful to building a bridge of trust and understanding. When looking at the ethical
principles, LSSPs would still be required to maintain ethical care and judgment under
the guidance of the appropriate personnel. While maintaining a high standard of care is
significant, the evaluation and psychometric work is engrained to such an extent in the
training and development of LSSPs, that the standard of care is not lost (and could
potentially be strengthened to build home and school alliance).

Benefits outweigh negative effects. If needed for training and development purposes,
please approve some LSSPs to start a pilot program with certain research organizations
and/or practices to troubleshoot; determine strengths and challenges; report back on
the level of progress; and discuss ways to enhance the alliance.

Kindly, e otk £|

Ms. Molly Ruth Machemehl, M.A. LSSP - School Psychologist

Expert witness at times on the side

ID protection - state and national safety measures from reports previously AND recently
469.554.8110 / 832.853.2073 / molly.r.2013.2014 @gmail.com
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